V7RO 7 0O 9\9(’/)70

UNOFFICIAL COPWI////@/j/M////ﬂﬁM//l/l//I//I/l//II/

This document was prepared by Cook o

. ) rder of p
and after recording please Date: 02/1072004 09,54 4y o0

refurn to:

Arnstein & Lehr LLP

120 South Riverside Plaza

Suite 1200

Chicago, lllinois 60606

Attn: Raymond J. Werner, Esq.
11882-0154

SECOND LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made by
the parties on the dates set forh below their executions but effective as of

el ?_:_ , 2004 (the "Effordve Date"), by and between LASALLE BANK
NATIONAL/ASSOCIATION, AS SUCCIESSOR TRUSTEE TO BANK ONE, N.A., AS
SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE TO 157 ILLINOIS BANK OF WILMETTE UNDER A TRUST
AGREEMENT DATED SEPTEMBER 22, 1552 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NO.
TWB1056, DENNIS J. OKEEFE and MARY JO BARRETT (collectively, the
"Borrower") and CHARTER ONE BANK, N.A. (thz "Lender") with reference to the
following facts.

A. Onor about April 10, 1998, Lender, or a predecéssor in interest to Lender,
made a One Million Thirty Thousand and No/100 Dolfars U, S, ($%,030,000.00) loan to
the Borrower (the "Loan"). Lender, or its predecessors in interest have made other
loans to Borrower that are listed on Exhibit B under the heading "Existirig i.0ans" (all of
which loans that are listed under such heading being referred to in this Agrzement as
the "Existing Loans"). y

B.  The Loan is evidenced by that certain Promissory Note in the principal
amount of One Million Thirty Thousand and No/100 Dollars U. S. ($1,030,000.00)
payable to the order of the Lender and dated as of April 10, 1998 (the "Note"), and is

secured by that certain Morigage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security

Agreement and Financing Statement dated as of April 10, 1998, and recorded April 30,
1998 as Document No. 98-352269 in the Office of the Recorder of Cook County, lllinois
(the "Mortgage”). The Mortgage encumbers the rea| property and improvements
commonly known as 1101-1107 Central Avenue, Wilmette, Illinois and which is legally
described on Exhibit A and the personal property relating thereto (the "Property).

BOX 333-CT




0404142224 Page: 2 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

C.  The Loan has been modified by that certain Loan Modification Agreement
dated February 26, 2003 and recorded April 2, 2003 as Document No. 0030444616 in
the Office of the Recorder of Cook County, lllinois (the "First Modification
Agreement") (The Note, the Mortgage, the First Modification Agreement and any other
documents and instruments relating to the Loan may hereinafter be referred to
collectively as the "Loan Documents" and the promissory note, mortgage assignment
of leases and rents and other documents and instruments relating to any of the other
Loans may hereinafter be referred to collectively as the "Other Loan Documents.”).

D. . The Borrower has requested that the Lender make two additional ioans to
the Borreveer or an affiliate of Borrower and which are listed on Exhibit B under the
heading "New-L oans” (the "New Loans") (the New Loans and the Existing Loans shall
be referred tc erein as the "Loans"). To induce Lender to make the New Loans,
Borrower has ofieied to encumber the Property and the other property that secures the
Existing Loans as security for the Loans and to cause all of the property that secures
the repayment of the Fxisting Loans and the New Loans to constitute a pool of collateral
that secures the Loans (tle Property, together with the property that secures the other
Existing Loans and the propeiiy. that secures the New Loans shall be referred to
collectively herein as the "Tota! Property"). Borrower shall derive substantial benefits
from Lender as the result of the meking of the New Loans. The Lender has agreed to
make the New Loans, but only upor the condition that the Borrower enter into this
Agreement and make the modifications o ths Loan Documents set forth herein and in
various related documents.

NOW, THEREFORE, to induce the Lendei to make the New Loans and to confer
substantial benefits upon Borrower and its affiliates, and in consideration of the
foregoing Recitals, the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth, and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufiisiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the Borrower and the Lender hereby agree as failows:

1. Recitals and Exhibits. The Recitals set forth abéve and the Exhibits
attached hereto are true and correct and are incorporated into this Agreement by this
reference as if they were fully set forth herein.

2, Scope of Agreement. This Agreement solely pertains to and médiies the
Loan Documents and Other Loan Documents, and does not affect or alter the terms and
conditions of any loan or any other relationship to which the Borrower and Lender may
be parties.

3. Definitions.  All capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not
otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Loan
Documents.

4. Modification of Mortgage. The terms of the Mortgage are hereby modified
in the following respects:

Loan Mod. Agt- 1101-1107 Central 2
863159v4 (1/28/04)

R e —




4.1

4.2
Mortgage:

4.3
Mortgage:

0404142224 Page: 3 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The following is added as new Section 3.14 of the Mortgage:

Cross Default. Upon (a) the occurrence of a Defauylt under
the Mortgage or any of the other Loan Documents, or (b) the
occurrence of an Event of Default under any of the Other
Loan Documents, then in any such event, the Lender may
declare all of the principal, interest and other sums which
may be outstanding under the Note and with respect to the
other Loans (collectively, the "Indebtedness") to be
immediately due and payable without further demand, and
the Lender may exercise any and all rights and remedies
piovided in any of the Mortgage, the Loan Documents, or
any ~Other Loan Document, whether or not the Lender
exercrees its right to accelerate the Indebtedness secured by
the Morigzge and the Loan Documents, or the Indebtedness
secured to/tsie Lender by any of the Other Loan Documents.

Marshalling of Assetz. The following is added as new Section 4.13 of the

Lender shall have the right-to determine the order in which
any or all of the Total Propzrty shall be subjected to the
remedies provided in the Nioiigage, any of the Loan
Documents and the Other Loan Jecuments or applicable
law. Lender shall have the right to”dstarmine the order in
which any of the Indebtedness is satisfiari from the proceeds
realized upon the exercise of such remediess. Borrower and
any party who now has or may in the future figio a security
or other interest in any of the Total Property waives any and
all right to require the marshaling of assets or to require that
any of the Total Property be sold in the inverse ordzr of
alienation, or that any of the Total Property be sold in
parcels, or as an entirety, or in any combination, in
connection with the exercise of any of the remedies
permitted by applicable law, this Mortgage, any of the Loan
Documents or any of the Other Loan Documents.,

Partial Release. The following is added at the end of Section 1.6 of the

Upon written request of Borrower, Lender shall release the
Mortgage as a lien against the Property as security for the
Loans other than the Loan (the "Other Loans"); provided
that: (a) at the time of such payment there is no Event of
Default under any of the Loan Documents or the Other Loan
Documents, and there is no circumstance which with the

Loan Mod. Agt- 1101-1107 Central 3

863159v4 (1/28/04)




0404142224 Page: 4 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

passage of time, the giving of notice, or both would become
an Event of Default under any of the Loan Documents or the
Other Loan Documents: and (b) the Borrower shall pay all
costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with
the giving of such release and the gathering and evaluation
of the information required or requested by Lender to
determine if it is obligated to give such release; and (c) upon
the giving of such release, the part of the Total Property that
shall remain as security for the Other Loans shall, in the sole
determination of the Lender, be then maintaining and be
sapable of continuing to maintain a debt service coverage
'atio of not less than 1.20:1.0, and have a loan-to-value ratio
cfoot more than seventy-five percent (75.0%) based upon
the then outstanding balances of principal, interest and other
sums pdyzble in connection with the Other Loans and the
then valuer:-of such parts of the Total Property remaining as
security for the Other Loans. Notwithstanding the foregoing,
if the indebtedriess relating to the Loan is not paid in full,
including the pavment of any applicable prepayment
premium, then in additian to the above conditions, as a
condition precedent to Lerdar's obligation to release the lien
of the Mortgage as a lien aga'nsi the Property as security for
the Other Loans, the Property-sianding alone shall be then
maintaining and be capable of corurying to maintain a debt
service coverage ratio of not less than 1 20:1.0, and have a
loan-to-value ratio of not more than saventy-five percent
(75.0%) based upon the then outstancing balance of
principal, interest and other sums payable in cepnection with
the Loan and the then value of the Property. Lenidei shall not
be obligated to release the lien of the Loan Documents as
security for the Loan unless it receives payment in fuli.of the
Indebtedness relating to the Loan, including without limitation
any applicable prepayment premium, nor shall Lender be
obligated to release any parcel of the Total Property unless
and until Borrower has strictly complied with the provisions of
this Section. As used in this Section: "debt service
coverage ratio" shall mean the ratio by which the revenues
net of expenses of the part of the Property or Total Property,
as the case may be, that shall remain encumbered by the
Loan Documents or any Other Loan Documents, as the case
may be, after such release exceeds the aggregate of the
annual amounts which Borrower must expend to make all of
the payments that are to be made to the Lender under the
Loan Documents or Other Loan Documents, as the case
may be, as they become due and payable without penalty or
additional interest: "revenues" shall mean all of the rent,

Loan Mod. Agt- 1101-1107 Centrai 4

863159v4 (1/28/04)




44

4.5

0404142224 Page: 5 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

revenue, proceeds, profits and avails of a parcel of the
Property or a parcel of the Total Property, as the case may
be, that shall remain encumbered by the Loan Documents or
any Other Loan Documents, as the case may be, after such
release from any source, but excluding the gross proceeds of
any insurance coverages available to Borrower and any
award for the condemnation or any conveyance in lieu
thereof; and "expenses” shall mean the total of the costs
and expenses of operating, maintaining, protecting, and
repairing a parcel of the Property or a parcel of the Total
Property that shall remain encumbered by any Other Loan
L*acuments after such release, as the case may be. Both
eanenses and revenue shall be determined on a cash rather
than accrual basis.

Any release of this Mortgage with respect to any one parcel
of the Total Property shall not in any event prevent or impair
the Lender froin enfarcing all of its rights and remedies with
respect to any other rarcel of the Total Property.

The following is added as new Section 6.21 of the Mortgage:

Cross-Collateral. The Total Property shall secure to Lender
the payment of the Indebtedness ard the performance of the
covenants and agreements set foith in the Mortgage, the
Loan Documents and the Othér/ Loan Documents
(collectively, the "Obligations"), all of whi¢h are secured to
Lender by the Mortgage without apportionriient.or allocation
of any part or portion of the Property - 2iid without
apportionment or allocation of any part or portion o7 trie Total
Property.

The following is added as new Section 6.22 of the Mortgage:

Selection of Remedies. In addition to the rights and
remedies provided to Lender elsewhere in the Mortgage,
upon the breach of any covenant or agreement of the
Mortgage, the Loan Documents or the Other Loan
Documents, Lender shall be allowed to enforce the payment
of the Indebtedness and performance of the Obligations, and
to exercise all of the rights, remedies and powers provided
under the Mortgage or any of the Loan Documents, or the
Other Loan Documents, or any of them, or under any
provision of law, in one or more proceedings, whether
contemporaneous, consecutive or both, to be determined by
Lender in its sole and absolute discretion. Lender may

L.oan Mod. Agt- 1101-1107 Central 5

863159v4 (1/28/04)




0404142224 Page: 6 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

enforce its rights against any one or more parcel of the Total
Property in such order and manner as the Lender may elect
in its sole and absolute discretion. The enforcement of the
Mortgage, any of the Loan Documents, or any of the Other
Loan Documents against any one or more parcel of the Total
Property, whether by court action or otherwise, shall not
constitute an election of remedies, and shall not prejudice or
in any way limit or preclude the enforcement of the
Mortgage, the Loan Documents, or the Other Loan
Documents, or any of them, through one or more additional
proceedings. No judgment obtained by Lender in any one or
mare enforcement proceedings shall merge the debt secured
nereby into such judgment, and all of such debt that shall
remain unpaid shall be a continuing obligation of Borrower,
not merged into any such judgment. The Mortgage shall
secure to/=ender the repayment of any amount that Borrower
may owe to Lerider, including without limitation the amount of
any judgment, togsiher with any interest thereon, which may
be rendered in connection with the enforcement of the Note
or the Loan Docurieits, or any of the Other Loan
Documents. Borrower waives and relinquishes any and all
rights it may have, whether at law or equity, to require
Lender to proceed to enforce-oiaxercise any rights, powers
or remedies Lender may have under the Mortgage, the Loan
Documents, or the Other Loan Docuraznts in any particular
manner or order. Lender may ‘biing any action or
proceeding, including without limitation fo/eclosure through
judicial proceedings in state or federal couftz, and such
proceeding may relate to all or any part of the Total Property
without regard to the fact that any one or mofe prior or
contemporaneous proceedings have been comimenced
elsewhere with respect to the same or any other part o' the
Total Property.

46  Application of Proceeds. The following is added at the end of Saciion 4.5
of the Mortgage:

If Lender forecloses against some but not all of the Total
Property, the proceeds of any resulting foreclosure shall be
applied prorata against the Loans primarily described in the
mortgages that are the subject matter of such foreclosures
on the basis of the then outstanding principal balance of
such Loans. Any funds thereafter remaining shall be applied
to the payment of the Indebtedness relating to the other
Loans in such order as the Lender may determine.

Loan Mod. Agt- 1101-1107 Central 6
B863159v4 (1/28/04)




0404142224 Page: 7 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

d. Acknowledgments of the Borrower. In order to induce the Lender to
forbear in the manner set forth herein and to modify the Loan Documents, the Borrower
hereby acknowledges, confirms and agrees that:

5.1 After application of all payments due and owing under the Loan
Documents through January 1, 2004, the principat amount of Eight Hundred Eighteen
Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-One and 64/100 Dollars U.S. ($818,821.64) remains
outstanding;

52  The Lender is under no obligation to make any additional loan
advances«o the Borrower under and pursuant to the Loan Documents;

53+ Any and all prior obligations to be performed by the Lender with
respect to the Lo, Documents have been and remain fully and faithfully satisfied by
the Lender; and

5.4  Except as expressly set forth herein, all of the respective
representations, warranties”and. agreements made by the Borrower in the Loan
Documents remain in full forse and effect, without any defense or right of setoff
available thereunder for or on belia!i of the Borrower, and the Loan Documents are and
continue in full force and effect as ths anding obligation of the Borrower with the same
validity, priority and effect that they had at #ic time of their execution and recordation.

6. Representations and Warranties:

6.1 The Borrower hereby represents 4nd warrants to the Lender that:

6.1.1 The Borrower owns the Preperty in fee simple absolute
subject only to those matters set forth in the Mortgage Polic)s of title insurance delivered
to Lender at the time that the Loan was made;

6.1.2 That the Property and its current use are iri compliance with
all applicable laws, ordinances, rules, regulations and requirements ot ail gavernmental
authorities, having or purporting to have jurisdiction over the Property, inciuding without
limitation, those laws, ordinances, rules, regulations and requirements periaining to
hazardous wastes, toxic materials, underground storage tanks, zoning, subdivision,
building, housing, safety, fire and health, and that the Borrower has not received any
notices of violation thereof from any such governmental authority which have not been
cured or corrected, the cure or correction thereof having been confirmed in writing by
said governmental authority;

6.1.3 That there is no threatened or pending litigation regarding
the Borrower or the Property.

6.2  The Lender hereby represents and warrants to the Borrower that
the Lender has not sold, assigned or transferred the Loan Documents.

Loan Mod. Agt- 1101-1407 Central 7
863159v4 (1/28/04)




0404142224 Page: 8 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

7. Affixation to Note. A duplicate original of this Agreement shall be affixed
to the Note.

8. Construction. The language in all parts of this Agreement in all cases
shall be construed simply according to its fair meaning and not strictly for or against any
party. All words used herein in the singular number shall extend to and include the
plural number. All words used herein in the plural number shall extend to and include
the singular number. All words used in any gender, male, female or neuter shall extend
to and include all genders as may be applicable in any particular context. Captions and
headings ontained in this Agreement are inserted only as a matter of convenience and
in no way dzfine, limit, extend or describe the scope of this Agreement or the intent of
any provisior.ci this Agreement. This Agreement has been negotiated at arms' length
between personis nowledgeable in the matters dealt with herein. Accordingly, among
other things, any rulz ¢f law or any other statute, legal decision or common law principle
that would require interpretation of any ambiguities in this Agreement against the party
that has drafted this Agrezment are of no application, and are hereby expressly waived
by all parties hereto.

9. Governing Laws. This. Agreement, and the obligations of the parties
hereunder, shall be interpreted, conzurird, and enforced in accordance with the laws of
the State of lllinois.

10.  Integration. This Agreement émbodies the entire agreement and
understanding among the parties hereto relaiirig to the subject matter hereof and
supersedes all prior agreements, understandings, representations and discussions
relating thereto. Neither this Agreement, nor any of its provisions may be changed,
amended, waived or otherwise modified except by an-agreement in writing duly
executed by, or on behalf of, the party against whom eniorcement of any change,
amendment, waiver, modification, consent or discharge is saight. The parties fully
understand and acknowledge the import of the foregoing provisicn, ‘and are aware that
the law may permit subsequent oral modification of a contract, ngwithstanding any
contractual language which requires that any such modification be i viriting, but the
parties hereby fully and expressly intend that the foregoing requirements ‘2510 a writing
shall be strictly adhered to and strictly interpreted and enforced by any couriwfich may
be asked to decide the question.

11, Effect of Other Agreements. Except as expressly set forth herein, all
terms and provisions of any and all other written agreements entered into by and among
some or all of the parties hereto, or their predecessors in interest, are hereby ratified
and confirmed, and shall remain in full force and effect, unmodified in any manner
whatsoever. In the event that this Agreement shall be deemed null and void for any
reason, the provisions of any and all agreements entered into by and among some or all
of the parties hereto, or their predecessors in interest, shall continue to control the
relationship of the parties.

Loan Mod. Agt- 1101-1107 Central 8
863159v4 (1/28/04)




0404142224 Page: 9 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

12.  Binding Effect. Except as herein otherwise provided to the contrary, this
Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their
respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and legal representatives.

13.  Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, and the
signature pages and acknowledgements thereof may be separated from the body
thereof and be assembled into one document by the Lender, and when s0 assembled
and taken together, all so executed shall constitute one agreement, binding on all of the
parties, notwithstanding such assembly of this Agreement or that all of the parties are
not signatories to the original or the same counterpart signature page.

[The remaipder of this Page is blank. The executions are on the following page.]

Loan Mod. Agt- 1101-1107 Central g
863159v4 (1/28/04)

R



0404142224 Page: 10 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement on the
dates set forth below, but effective as February 7} . 2004.

LENDER:
CHARTER ONE BANK, N.A,

By: s

BORROWER:

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE TO BANK
ONE, N.A,, AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE TO
15T ILLINOIS BANK OF WILMETTE UNDER
A TRUST AGREEMENT DATED
SEPTEMBER 22, 1992 AND KNOWN AS

P ‘\
Printedmzﬁg%"/‘“)/‘{/éﬁ%ﬁb/fﬁRUST NO. TWB1056 awsu us gersonally
Vel

Its: /

o

o i Wildrn)

MARY{ JOJBABRETT, individually

mmswwummmmwm,m
personally but sglely as Trustee, as atoresald, in the axardise of the power-
andgt;thoﬁty conferes upon and vastad in 1t 25 Suich Trustee. Al the terig

provisions, slipulations oy, e nons to be parlommeg D‘,;

LASALLE BANK National ASSOCIZNEE . s ean fy
asgforesanq. andnotingviduaiv ane, .
oninformation and belif ang are 1o e yoasi-

yitsolaty s Trrign,
PRI AR i Mzl
Srdingly, end o pay

Sonal kablity shal b assertad or he BMMOMCEE gl LASALLE f fthin

National Association by reasor; 5. .

g DIOVIAlg,

Covenants andior stelements Conianed i s nstruman;

Loan Mod. Agt- 1107-1107 Central

AR1ROA 1101040

10




0404142224 Page: 11 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS:
COUNTY OF COOK )

! Lﬁ,ﬂ{“ﬂ%(@t@dﬂ/ , @ Notary Public in and for the County and State _
aforesaid, do hereby” certify that [ \ Sl (1)l )y /4 RS Adonniarze
President of LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, personally known to me to be
the same person whose name, subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such
TRUST ‘ﬂﬂiﬁif!f&jﬁ Prestdent, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledgecthat § he signed and delivered the said instrument as h__ own free and

voluntary act @ns as the free and voluntary act of said corporation, as Trustee, for the
uses and purposes therein set forth.

. Januar
GIVEN under my and and notarial seal this j{ 2 day ofFebFua;y,%OM.

e
, \
@ﬁuﬁ /%'L-%;G; g /

/Notary Public

\
My Cammission Expires:

(e 7-0Y

I PAGINI I Rl IS A
 "OFFICIAL SEAL"

| DENYS HERNANDEZ

! NOTARY PUBLIC STATE GE/LINOIS

A . . ey i
p My Commission Expires 104 /4504 §
\ B PR R A e g T B,

s SndedPa it

Loan Mod. Agt- 1101-1107 Central 11
863159v4 (1/28/04)




0404142224 Page: 12 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS:
COUNTY OF COOK )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Zf 2 day of
February, 2004 by DENNIS J. O'KEEFE.

¢ DVeia (Mt

"Notary Public

y Commission Expires:
| )?Fﬂﬁlﬂ. SEAL

{ RiA C. THEISEN
$ OUANY TnLic, STATE OF REWOIS
T COMNISE:ai SXPIRES 16/28,06

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS:
COUNTY OF COOK )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this -@’57 ﬂﬂday of
February, 2004 by MARY JO BARRETT.

'/L_- /7
1/ Do oy (4 I
- Notary Public

(.

My Commission Expires:
/0 /z8/66C

Loan Mod. Agt- 1101-1107 Central 12
863159v4 (1/28/04)




0404142224 Page: 13 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

R Y i T P ‘IQ‘MW it
!

I st

HI2HT D A
POWIN 0 JINIE Dt vAw G
A ) PR g .

B o e T LN

9

S gy e




0404142224 Page: 14 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of lllinois )
) SS:
County of Cook )

L /(/lﬁ,rm. G?a/wua,,a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do
hereby certify that 7. ,Z&Hfinﬂ\ -, / L0y //frs/t.f,.fPresident of
CHARTER ONE BANK, N.A., péréonally known to me to be the same person whose
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as suchV,e¢ - /hes, 4 President,
appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that h__ signed and
delivered 1 said instrument as h__ own free and voluntary act and as the free and

voluntary actof said corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN uriaes my hand and notarial seal this g2 . day of February, 2004.

B S

i R WA VAR e otary : A
OFFCIAL SEAL
MARIA GARCIA My Commission Expires:

NOTANY PUBLIC, STATE OF lum
MY COMMIBHION EXPIRES: 100 / /‘
i P (Olf [os”

Loan Mod. Agt- 1101-1107 Central 13
863159v4 (1/28/04)




0404142224 Page: 15 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CONSENT AND REAFFIRMATION OF INDEMNITORS

The undersigned parties, for and in consideration of the execution by Charter One
Bank, N.A. of the foregoing Second Loan Modification Agreement and the modification
of the Loan Documents as set forth therein, and other good and valuable consideration,
the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowiedged, hereby ratify, confirm
and affirm the continuing validity, force and effect of the Indemnity Agreement made by
them and dated effective as of April 10, 1998 with respect to such loan, notwithstanding
any state of facts that may have occurred as a result of the passage of time since its
execution, including, without limitation, the execution by Charter One Bank, N.A. of such
Second Loan Modification Agreement and the modification of such loan as therein
provided.

W)en,
lly MARY J BARRETT, individually
Date: February 7§ | 2004

DENNIS J. QEEFE 0t
Date: February 2§ | 240

Loan Mod. Agt- 1101-1107 Central 14

QRA1EOGA /1 MI3I0AN

bt s




0404142224 Page: 16 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS:
COUNTY OF COOK )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 7§ "( day of
February, 2004 by DENNIS J. O'KEEFE.

Dape O

Notary Pubiic

My Commission Expires:

) N NFFIGAL Soate
MARIA G, 1WFist)
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE /% #LINOIS

) MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 107606

ke

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS:
COUNTY OF COOK )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before iz 4his g,’g’% day of
February, 2004 by MARY JO BARRETT.

e (a7

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

*OFFICIAL SEAL
MARIA C. THEISEN

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10/28/06

l.oan Mod. Agt- 1101-1107 Central 15
863159v4 (1/28/04)




0404142224 Page: 17 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE NORTH 110 FEET OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK 18 IN VILLAGE OF WILMETTE IN

TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMON ADDRESS: 1101-1107 Central Avenue
Wilmette, lllinois

P.I.N.: 05-34-111-n08-0000

Loan Mod. Agt- 1101-1107 Central 16
B863159v4 (1/28/04)




0404142224 Page: 18 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

SCHEDULE OF L OANS

PROPERTY LOCATION ORIGINAL PRINCIPAL AMOUNT

Existing Loans:

1101-1107 Central Avenue $1,030,000.00
Wilmette, lllinois
1129-1135 Central Avenue $1,230,000.00
Wilmette, Hlinois
725 Washington Street $975,000.00
Svanston, lllinois
New Loans:
1337 Fargo $6,375,000.00
Chicago, lllinos
4424-2232 North Seeley Avanue $1,954,000.00
Chicago, lllinois
Total Original Principal Amount $11,564,000.00
Loan Mod. Agt- 1101-1107 Ceniral 17

B63159v4 (1/28/04)




